
 

 

 
Leader Decisions 

 
Date:  Thursday, 23 April 2020 
Time:  12.00 pm 
Venue:  Online 

 
Membership 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Trading Standards Service Enforcement Policy 2020 - 
2023 

3 - 22 

 When making decisions about enforcement action to be taken where 
individuals or businesses have breached a legal requirement, it is 
important that those decisions are appropriate, proportional and 
rational and based on sound evidence.  This report seeks the 
approval of the Leader to the enforcement policy that will inform those 
decisions. 
 

 

2.   Commissioning of Domestic Abuse Support 23 - 26 

 The contract for the delivery of services concerning domestic abuse is 
due to expire on 31 March 2021 and therefore approval is required to 
commence a tender process for new provision to start 1 April 2021. 
 

 

3.   Nuneaton Education Strategy 27 - 44 

 This report introduces a new education strategy for Nuneaton and 
requests the approval of the Leader. 
 

 

4.   Modern Slavery Statement 45 - 50 

 Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 requires certain 
organisations to develop a slavery and human trafficking statement 
each year. The Leader is requested to authorise the latest statement 
for the County Council. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 



Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Thursday, 23 April 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

Warwickshire County Council 
 



 

Leader Decision 
 

 23 April 2020 
 

Trading Standards Service Enforcement Policy 2020 - 2023 
 

Recommendations 
 
 That the Leader of the Council agrees:  
 

1. The enforcement policy for the Trading Standards Service.   
 

2. That the authority to make minor amendments to the policy is delegated to 
the Assistant Director Environmental Services or their nominee. 

 

1.0 Key Issues 
 
1.1 When making decisions about enforcement action to be taken where 

individuals or businesses have breached a 
[...]
either through codes of practice and 
guidelines from regulatory bodies. For example, there may be increased use 
of financial penalties as a way of discharging an enforcement function. In such 
circumstances, such minor amendments which do not directly impact on the 
overall approach set out in the Enforcement Policy, its recommended that 

Page 4

Page 2 of 3



authority is delegated to the Assistant Director Environmental Services or their 
nominee. 

  

2.0 Options and Proposal 
 
2.1 That the Leader agrees the Warwickshire Trading Standards Service 

Enforcement Policy or request that it be amended. 
 
2.2 Following agreement by the Leader the Enforcement Policy will be published 

on the Council’s website. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None.   

 
4.0  Environmental Implications 
 
4.1 None.   

 
5.0    Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 The Enforcement Policy will be published following agreement by the Leader.  
 
 

Background papers 
 

None 
 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author John Beavon jonathontoy@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01926 418687 

Assistant Director Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Crump cllrcrump@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s):  
Other members:  Councillor Crump 
 

Page 5

Page 3 of 3

mailto:jonathontoy@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Warwickshire Trading Standards Service 

 

Enforcement Policy 

1.0 Introduction 

 

The primary function of the Trading Standards Service is to create a fair and safe trading 

environment, supporting growth of legitimate businesses and protecting consumers.  

 

We carry out our duties in various ways including: inspection, sampling, test purchasing, testing, 

investigation and prosecution, but also by informing, advi
[...]
o the issue. 

 

4.3 Equality Statement 

Warwickshire County Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy Statement applies to the Trading 

Standards service and can be found on our website at www.warwickshire.gov.uk. Should you 

require this policy in an alternative format and / or language please contact *insert email*. 

Targeted enforcement protects the most vulnerable in our communities whilst supporting legitimate 

businesses to help promote a fair, honest and equitable trading environment. By having regard to 

legislation, we ensure that everyone is treated fairly, equally and proportionately. 

 

Page 17

Page 11 of 12

mailto:tradingstandards@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

4.4 Review 

 

This policy will be reviewed every 3 years or where major changes in legislation or policy requires 

it. Minor amendments to the policy can be authorised by the Assistant Director Environment 

Services or Nominated person. 

 

8th February 2020 

 

Page 18

Page 12 of 12



 

 

APPENDIX 2  

 

EQUALITY IMPACT INITIAL SCREENING TEMPLATE 

 
This initial screening template will help you to decide whether an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is required for the development 
or review of the service/policy/strategy/practice/plan. Before completing this document, please refer to our ‘Guide to Equality Impact 
Assessments’ here.  
 
Please note that the Equalities Team is available for advice on the completion of this template and can be contacted on: 01926 
412370 or equalities@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Name of service/policy:     Trading Standards Enforcement Policy.  (This template relates to the Enforcement Policy reviewed on 
18 November 2019). 
 

Is this service/policy: 
To tick the correct box, please right click and select the ✔️  
 
❏ New                             
✓ A review or change     

 

What are the aims and objectives of the service/policy: 

The primary function of the Trading Standards Service is to create a fair and safe trading environment, s
[...]
ation ❏  ✓  

2.  Advancing equality of opportunity ❏  ✓  

3.  Fostering good relations ❏  ✓  

 

 
Overall impact on equalities 

High Med Low/none 

❏  ❏  ✓  

 

 
 

 
Is an Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) required? 

Yes No 

❏  ✓  

P
age 21

P
age 3 of 4



 

 

 
Please note: Unless there is little or no relevance to equalities an EIA must be completed. 
 

If the decision is made not to carry out an EIA, please give a brief reason as to why: 
 
The Trading Standard’s Enforcement Policy is implemented in accordance with laid down legal requirements and guidance, and 
has little or no impact on any of the groups identified.  

 
 

 
If an EIA is not required, please sign and retain a copy of the completed document for your records. 
 
If an EIA is required, please sign and retain a copy of the completed document and complete the EIA document which can be 
found here. 
 

Name and signature of Officer completing this 
template 

Signature Date 

 
Jonathon Toy.  Group Manager Trading Standards 
and Community Safety 
 
 

  
07.02.2020 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22

P
age 4 of 4

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1pTiXRXjbuypE3vNgz-8MD0W6heK4Rj22rWA4vl47caU/copy
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1pTiXRXjbuypE3vNgz-8MD0W6heK4Rj22rWA4vl47caU/copy


 

Leader Decision 
 

Commissioning of Domestic Abuse Support 
 

23 April 2020 
 

 
 

1.  Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Leader of the Council authorises the Strategic Director for People to 
enter into relevant contracts for the provision of adult domestic abuse related 
support services. 

 
1.2 That the Leader of the Council authorises the Strategic Director for People to 

proceed with entering into a procurement process for the provision of adult 
domestic related support services which will come into effect from 1 April 
2021 on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources 

 

2.  Key Issues 
 
2.1  Warwickshire County Council currently commissions Domestic Abuse 
 services to s
[...]
kshire.gov.uk
mailto:beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:Nigelminns@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:lescaborn@warwickshire.gov.uk


   
 

Leader Decision 
  

23 April 2020 
 

Nuneaton Education Strategy  
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That the Leader of the Council endorses the establishment of the Nuneaton 
Education Strategy and its launch in 2020 and implementation supported by a 
5-year delivery plan. 

 

1.0  Key Issues  
 
1.1  Whilst Nuneaton is the largest town in Warwickshire, it has a number of 

indicators which demonstrate that it is not performing from economic and 
social perspectives.  Nuneaton and Bedworth have the highest levels of 
deprivation across Warwickshire and rank as the 111th (of 326) most deprived 
Local Authority District nationally.  Six superoutput (sub-district) areas within 
Nuneaton and Bedworth are in the top 10% most deprived nationally. 

 
1.2      Warwickshire County Council (WCC) and Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council (NBBC) are working together to transform Nuneaton town centre.  
The Transforming Nuneaton programme of change aims to transform 
Nuneaton into a vibrant, attractive and prosperous town centre that 
offers a range of opportunities for everyone.  It will create a town where 
people choose to live, work, shop and visit. 

 
1.3  In the same way, Education leaders from the Borough’s schools, colleges, 

educational settings and the County Council, have come together with a 
range of non-Education partners and stakeholders to take an innovative, 
place-based approach to improving educational provision, prospects and 
aspirations for the young people of Nuneaton.  

1.4     The multi-agency education-focussed approach calls upon the whole 
community to play a part in ensuring that every child and young person in 
Nuneaton has the opportunity they deserve and experiences to realise their 
full potential. By working together in this new, collective approach the partners 
and stakeholders involved in the Nuneaton Educatio
[...]
nd Bedworth have 
taken place in September (Shire Hall) and October 2019 (Nuneaton Town 
Hall).   

 
2.8      A report on the strategy was provided for Children and Young People’s    

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24th September 2019 and the need for 
the strategy was supported.  

 

3.0  Financial Implications 
 
3.1  There are no direct funding implications for WCC.  
 
3.2 There are indirect financial implications for the strategy in the form of capacity 

requirements for the provision of programme coordination.   
 
3.2   DfE School Improvement grant funding has been allocated to support the 

programme. 

 
 

Page 29

Page 3 of 6



4.0 Environmental Implications 
 
4.1  None directly.   
 

5.0  Timescales Associated with the Decision and Next Steps 
 
5.1  The Leader is asked to endorse the strategy.  A 5-year delivery plan has been 

developed and three working groups are in place in order to begin to 
implement the strategy.  A launch is being planned for later in 2020. 

 

Background Papers 
 

None  

 
Appendices:   

 

 Nuneaton Education Strategy Summary Graphic 

 Governance and reporting arrangements 

 Nuneaton Education Strategy - Raising Aspiration, Working Together 
 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Hayley Good    hayleygood@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 07342067600 

Assistant Director Ian Budd  ianbudd@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Strategic Director Mark Ryder  markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Colin Hayfield colinhayfield@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s):  
Other members:  Cabinet/Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

Page 4 of 6

mailto:ianbudd@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:colinhayfield@warwickshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1  Nuneaton Education Strategy Summary Graphic 

 
 
 
 
 

Best Possible Start Vulnerable Learners 
and Transition 

Empowering 
Schools 

Ready for Wor
[...]
 issues in schools 
 

Better understanding of behaviour strategies in mainstream schools 
 
Deliver the SEND transformation programme across all education settings within Nuneaton. 

 
Activities 

Draw together key WCC education projects focused on improving social, emotional and 
mental health of children and young people, intervention and support for our most vulnerable 
learners. 

 
 

How we will measure success 
 

By 2020 every school and college in Nuneaton will have a designated lead in mental health, who 
works closely with the School Nurse and other relevant professionals. 

 
The number of children of statutory school-age not on a school roll due to exclusion/ill health will 
decrease. 

 
School leaders in Warwickshire will be taking full responsibility for ensuring that all children have a 
school place, especially vulnerable learners and Children Looked After. This will mean that learners 
finding it difficult to participate fully in school will all be on the roll of a school where they are 
nurtured. They will experience an appropriate education that meets their needs and allow them to 
achieve. 

 
Disadvantaged learners in all formally assessed Key Stages (at the end of: Reception, Years 2, 6 and 
11) will be reaching at least the levels of the equivalent cohort nationally. 

 
Outcomes for vulnerable learners will improve in schools. 

 
The percentage of learners aged 16-17 with an EHC plan recorded as participating in Education 
training will be above the national average. 

Page 43

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Leader Decision 
 

23 April 2020 
 

Modern Slavery Statement  
 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Leader of the Council approves the County Council’s updated 
Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement for the financial year 
2020/21. 

 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1. Warwickshire County Council has an annual turnover of over £36m, therefore 

we are required to produce a statement to comply with the Modern Slavery Act 

2015. 

 

1.2. The Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement is attached at 

the appendix. The statement is a public facing statement and once approved, 

it will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.3. Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 requires certain organisations to 

develop a slavery and human trafficking statement each year. 

 
1.4. The statement should set out what steps the organisation has taken to ensure 

modern slavery is not taking place in their business or supply chain. 

 

2. Financial Implications 

 

2.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report. The actions 

and activity outlined within the Modern Slavery Statement can be delivered 

from within the County Council’s existing resources. 

 

3. Environmental Implications 

 

3.1. There are no specific environmental implications arising from the report. 

 

 

 

Page 45

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



   

4. Background Papers 

 

4.1. None. 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Keira Rounsley keirarounsley @warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director Craig Cusack craigcusack@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Izzi Seccombe izziseccombe@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

No elected members were consulted in the preparation of this report 

Page 46

Page 2 of 2

mailto:lisafynn@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:craigcusack@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:izziseccombe@warwickshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 - Warwickshire County Council’s Modern Slavery 

and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21 

Introduction 

Warwickshire County Council is committed to preventing slavery and human trafficking in our 

corporate activities and in our supply chain management. This statement sets out Warwickshire 

County Council’s actions to understand all potential modern slavery risks related to our services and 

bu
[...]
r and the Local 

Safeguarding Boards. The Warwickshire Safeguarding website and the Council’s own website have 

guidance, procedures and a toolkit relating to the trafficking and exploitation of children and on the 

duty to report. You can access the Warwickshire Safeguarding website by clicking here. 

Approval for this Statement 

This statement has been approved by the Leader of the Council, Izzi Secombe. It will continue to be 

reviewed and provided annually. 

 

Page 49

Page 3 of 4

https://www.safeguardingwarwickshire.co.uk/


Signature:      Date:  

Leader of the Council 

Page 50

Page 4 of 4


	Agenda
	1 Trading Standards Service Enforcement Policy 2020 - 2023
	Appendix 1 for Trading Standards Enforcement Policy 2020-23
	Appendix 2 for Trading Standards Enforcement Policy 2020-23

	2 Commissioning of Domestic Abuse Support
	3 Nuneaton Education Strategy
	Appendix 3 for Nuneaton Education Strategy
	Education strategy
	Warwickshire County Council (WCC) and Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council (NBBC) are working together to transform Nuneaton town centre. The Transforming Nuneaton programme of change aims to transform Nuneaton into a vibrant, attractive and prospero...
	In the same way Education leaders from the Borough’s schools, colleges, settings and County Council, have come together with a range of non-Education partners and stakeholders to take an innovative, place-based approach to improving education, prospec...
	The ambition of the strategy is to tie in with the high ambitions of the county council and partners to make Nuneaton a town in which people not only want to come to live but also to give their children the best possible start in life with a good educ...
	A new, multi-agency approach will ensure maximum impact from existing resources, using the Bradford Education Covenant0F  as a model. This model is about the whole community coming together to play a part in helping its young people to be successful i...
	Task and finish groups will p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Thursday 23 April 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
 
 
1. Trading Standards Service Enforcement Policy 2020 - 2023 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council agrees:  
 
1.  The enforcement policy for the Trading Standards Service.  
2.  That the authority to make minor amendments to the policy is delegated to the Assistant 

Director Environmental Services or their nominee. 
 
2. Commissioning of Domestic Abuse Support 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council  
 
1.1 authorises the Strategic Director for People to enter into relevant contracts for the provision 

of adult domestic abuse related support services. 
 
1.2  authorises the Strategic Director for People to proceed with entering into a procurement 

process for the provision of adult domestic related support services which will come into 
effect from 1 April 2021 on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources 

 
3. Nuneaton Education Strategy 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council endorses the establishment of the Nuneaton Education Strategy 
and its launch in 2020 and implementation supported by a  
5-year delivery plan. 
 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
23.04.20 

4. Modern Slavery Statement 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council approves the County Council’s updated Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking Statement for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
5. Record of Approval - Leader Decisions 23 April 2020 
 
  


